TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fabrik, Inc.		07/21/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hitachi Global Storage Technologies	
Street Address:	Loctellikade 1	
Internal Address:	Parnassustoren	
City:	Amsterdam	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	1076	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78514791	ISHARE
Serial Number:	78580872	ONE-CLICK BACKUP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)272-0221

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-272-0220

Email: trademarks@ipla.com

Correspondent Name: IP Legal Advisors

Address Line 1: 1940 Garnet Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 230

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92109

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: John M. Kim

Address Line 1: 1940 Garnet Avenue

TRADEMARK REEL: 004266 FRAME: 0769 OP \$65.00 /8514/91

900170182

Address Line 2: Suite 230 Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92109			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John M. Kim		
Signature:	/John M. Kim/		
Date:	08/25/2010		
Total Attachments: 5 source=Fabrik to HGST Executed TM Assignment#page1.tif source=Fabrik to HGST Executed TM Assignment#page2.tif source=Fabrik to HGST Executed TM Assignment#page3.tif source=Fabrik to HGST Executed TM Assignment#page4.tif source=Fabrik to HGST Executed TM Assignment#page5.tif			

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made July 21, 2010, by Fabrik, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), to and for the benefit of Hitachi Global Storage Technologies Netherlands B.V., a Netherlands corporation ("Assignee").

Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain [Agreement and Plan of Merger] (the "Agreement"), dated as of the date hereof, pursuant to which Assignee will purchase certain assets of Assignor for an Aggregate Consideration as outlined in the Agreement.

In accordance with the Agreement and Plan of Merger, Assignor desires now to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and/or service marks (the "Marks") set forth on Exhibit A hereto, together with the good will of the business pertaining thereto.

Now, therefore, in consideration for entering into the Agreement and Plan of Merger and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, grant, sell and otherwise convey to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks throughout the world, including all common law rights therein and applications to register therefore, if any, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks and all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the Marks with the right to sue, or defend, or bring or maintain other actions to protect the interest in the Marks, including without limitation oppositions and actions for past, present, and future infringement and to collect on the same for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. This assignment shall include the applications to register the Marks, along with any other applications or registrations for the Marks and the right to prosecute such applications or any new application for the Marks, and enjoy the benefits of any registrations resulting therefrom.

Assignor affirms and warrants that it has made and shall make no conflicting transfer of any of the Marks or of any right, title, or interest therein, and that is has not and shall not create or permit any encumbrance thereon.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns that Assignor will, at the cost and expense of the Assignee, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the recordation of this assignment of the Marks to and for the benefit of the Assignee.

Assignor hereby requests all other trademark officials and offices to issue, to Assignee, any and all registrations, as applicable to such officials or offices, on or arising from the Marks or any of them, for use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

This Assignment of Trademarks is being delivered in connections with the Agreement and Plan of Merger and is subject to, and is entitled to the benefits in respect of, the Agreement and Plan of Merger.

This Assignment of Trademarks shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment of Trademarks may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one instrument.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Trademarks has been duly executed and delivered by a duly authorized officer of Assignor as of [date].

Assignor:

Fabrik, Inc.

MichaelCordano

Chief Executive Officer

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO (or affirmed) before me on this 2 st day of July, 20 10, by prichael Corolano, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

CONNIE SCATCNARO
Commission # 1823620
Notary Public - California
Santa Clars County
(Commission # 20, 2012

Public Notary Signature

Notary Public Seal

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

State of California County of Santa Clara, See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1 – 6 below) See Statement Below (Lines 1 - 5 to be completed only by document signer[s], not Notary) 2. 3. 4. 5. Signature of Document Signer No. 1 Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any) Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 21st day of July 2010, by (1) Michael Cordono Personally known to me CONNIE SCATCHARD Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory Commission & 1823820 evidence to be the person who appeared before Motory Public - California Santa Clara County me (.) (,) (and Comm. Expires Nov 20, 2012 Personally known to me Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me) Place Notary Seal Above

EXHIBIT A

Description of Marks Assigned

Mark

RECORDED: 08/25/2010